

**Balanda Alias Chandermani v. State of H.P. &
Ors.
CWP No.3750 of 2025**

06.01.2026 Present: Mr. Narender Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents.

By way of this petition, the petitioner has approached this Court for issuance of a direction to the respondent to pay the due compensation to the petitioner in lieu of the utilization of the land of the petitioner.

By referring to the reply filed by the State, learned counsel submits that an amount of Rs.12,81,725/- being payable to the petitioner stands admitted therein and in terms of the reply which was filed in the month of July, 2025 two months' time was prayed to make the payment. He states that today we are in the month of January, 2026, yet, the payment has not been made.

Learned Additional Advocate General is called upon to have positive instructions as to within what time this amount shall be released in favour of the petitioner as there is no dispute now that the amount is payable to the petitioner.

Let learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions by 09.01.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

January 06, 2026
(*Vinod*)