

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA**

**CWP No. 3750 of 2025**

**Decided on: 09.01.2026**

---

Balanda Alias Chandermani

... Petitioner

**Versus**

State of Himachal Pradesh and others

... Respondents

---

**Coram**

***Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge.***

**Whether approved for reporting?<sup>1</sup>**

---

For the petitioner : Mr. Narender Singh Thakur,  
Advocate.

For the respondents : Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional  
Advocate General for respondent-  
State.

---

**Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge**

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over instructions dated 08.01.2026, received from the Superintending Engineer, Jal Shakti Vibhag Circle, Dharampur, which are taken on record. In terms of these instructions, it has been undertaken that the amount due to the petitioner shall be released within a period of three weeks from today.

Accordingly, these proceedings are closed with direction that let the amount in issue be released in favour of the petitioner within a period of three weeks from today. Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any also stand disposed of accordingly.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

January 09, 2026  
(narender)

---

<sup>1</sup> *Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?*